---·-
PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
AIR CONDITIONERS
13ACX
MERl'fCI Serles
R-410A
Bullelln No. 210739
NOvember 2017
Supersedes August 2017
M::RIT~
SERIES
SEER up to 15.50
1.5 to 5 Tons
Cooling Capacity - 17,500 to 59,000 Btuh
MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
13 ACX N 024 · 230 • 17
I Nominal SEER !1------~T T~- ----if Minor Revision Number I
Unit Typo,-·-- --
AC - Aor Cond,Uoner
Refrigerant i--------'
X:: R-4 10A
Regional Standards--- --
• N =N~Reglon I
'----t Voltage
I 230 - 208/230V• 1 phase-60hz
'------t Nominal Cooling Capacity
018 = 1.5 Ions
024 = 2 tons
030 = 2.5 Ions
036 , 3 tons
042 = 3.5 tons
048 - 4 IOnS
060 : 5 tons
SPECIFICATIONS
General Model No. Northern Region 13ACXN018 13ACXN024 13ACXN030 13ACXN036 13ACXN042 13ACXN048 13ACXN060
Data Nominal Tonnage 1.5 2 2.5 3 :l.5 4 5
Connections Liquid line o.d • in, 3/8 3/8 3/8 318 3/8 318 3/8
(sweat) Suction tine o.d . . in. 5/8 518 314 3/4 314 7/8 7/8
'Refrigerant (R-410A) furnished 4 lbs. 1 oz. 3 tbs. 14 oz. 5 lbs. 2 oz. 5 lhs. 4 oz. 6 lbs. 8oz. 7 lbs. 12 oz. 9 lbs. 0oz.
RFCIV Metering Orifice Size Furnished 0 .051 0.057 0.065 0.072 0.076 0.082 0.090
Outdoor Net face area Outercoit 11.33 11.33 13.22 13.22 16.33 18.67 16.33
Coll sq. ft. Inner coil . . . . - . . . . ... . .. .. - 15.71
Tube dfameter. in. 5/16 5116 5/16 5116 ,5/16 5/16 5/16
Number of rows 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
Fins per inch 26 26 26 26 26 26 22
Outdoor Diameter - In. 18 18 18 18 22 22 22
Fan Number of blades 3 3 4 4 I 4 4 4
Motor hp 1/10 1/10 1/5 1/5 · 1/4 1/4 1/4
Cfm 2350 2350 2400 2400 3500 3670 3600
Rpm 1010 1010 1090 1090 825 835 830
Watts 165 165 185 185 300 295 285
Shipping Data • lbs. 1 package 138 138 144 151 188 195 218
ELECTRICAL DATA
Line voltage data • 60 llz • 1 ph 2081230V 2081230V 2081230V 2081230V 208/230V 208/230V 208/230V
1 Ma)(imum overcurrent protection (amps) 20 25 25 35 45 so 60
' Minimum circuit ampacity 12.4 14.7 17.1 22.0 28.1 31.9 34 .6
Compressor Rated toad amps 9.4 11.2 12.8 16.7 21.2 24.2 26.3
Locked rotor amps 56.6 60.8 64 70 90 100 125
Power factor 0.98 0,98 0.98 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99
Condenser Full k>ad amps 0.7 0,7 1.1 1. 1 ! 1.7 1.7 1.7
Fan Motor Lockecl'rotor amps 1.3 1.3 2.0 2.0 3.2 3.2 3.2
OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES· ORDER SEPARATELY
Compressor Crankcase Heater 93M04 . . . . I
93M05 . . .
Compressor Copeland 10J42 . . . . . . .
Hard Start Kit LG 88M91 . . . . . . .
Compressor Low Ambient 45F08 . . . . . .
Cut-Off Switch
Compressor Sound Cover 27W55 . . . .
27W56 . . .
Compressor Time-Off Control 47J27 . . . . . . .
Freezes tat 318 fn. tubing 93G35 . . . . . . .
518 in. tubing 50A93 . . . . . . .
Indoor Blower Off Delay Relay 58M81 . . . .
'
. . .
Loss of Charge Switch Kit 84M23 . . . . . . .
• Low Ambient Kit (Fan Cycling) 34M72 . . . . . . .
Refrigerant L15-26-20. L15•26-25. . .
Line Sets L 15-26-35, L 15-26·50
L15-41-20. L15-41-30, . .
' .
l 1541-40. L 15-41•50
L 15-65-30, L15-65-40. . .
L 15-65-50